which have been recorded in selling, general and administrative expenses on the consolidated statement of operations.

The following unaudited pro forma financial information presents results as if the acquisitions of IVS and SGI had
occurred on July 1, 2012.

Year Ended June 30
(Unaudited) 2013
Revenue $ 54,703,923
Net loss $ (1,991,428)

60

Edgar Filing: S&W Seed Co - Form 10-K

112

For purposes of the pro forma disclosures above, the primary adjustments for the year ended June 30, 2013 include: i)
the elimination of acquisition-related charges of $486,166; ii) amortization of acquired intangibles of $559,438; iii)
additional interest expense of $40,620 for the amortization of debt discount and interest expense for the unsecured
promissory notes issued in the acquisitions; and iv) adjustments to reflect the additional income tax expense assuming
a combined Company's effective tax rate of 34.8 There are no pro forma adjustments for the year June 30, 2014 as this
period includes the operations of both SGI and IVS.

NOTE 4 - OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Other intangible assets consist of the following:

Balance at Foreign Currency Balance at
July 1, 2012 Additions Amortization Translation June 30, 2013

Intellectual property $ -  $ 7,398,000 $ (87,700) $ (930,366) $ 6,379,934
Trade name 197,979 1,507,000 (58,909) (48,920) 1,597,150
Technology/IP 157,257 1,101,500 (96,730) -  1,162,027
Non-compete 34,570 686,000 (76,974) (41,432) 602,164
GI customer list 114,623 -  (7,164) -  107,459
Grower relationships -  3,250,000 (38,527) (408,717) 2,802,756
Supply agreement -  1,512,667 (56,724) -  1,455,943
Customer relationships 102,224 1,115,333 (39,008) (45,147) 1,133,402

$ 606,653 $ 16,570,500 $ (461,736) $ (1,474,582) $ 15,240,835

Balance at Foreign Currency Balance at
July 1, 2013 Additions Amortization Translation June 30, 2014

Intellectual property $ 6,379,934 $ -  $ (324,631) $ 191,269 $ 6,246,572
Trade name 1,597,150 -  (85,342) 10,056 1,521,864
Technology/IP 1,162,027 -  (118,960) -  1,043,067
Non-compete 602,164 -  (137,595) 7,199 471,768
GI customer list 107,459 -  (7,164) -  100,295
Grower relationships 2,802,756 -  (142,613) 84,021 2,744,164
Supply agreement 1,455,943 -  (75,632) -  1,380,311
Customer relationships 1,133,402 -  (59,955) 9,283 1,082,730

$ 15,240,835 $ -  $ (951,892) $ 301,828 $ 14,590,771

Amortization expense totaled $951,892 and $461,736 for the years ended June 30, 2014 and 2013, respectively.
Estimated aggregate remaining amortization expense for each of the five succeeding fiscal years is as follows:

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Amortization expense $ 949,146 $ 949,146 $ 940,502 $ 940,502 $ 940,502

61

Edgar Filing: S&W Seed Co - Form 10-K

113

NOTE 5 - PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Components of property, plant and equipment were as follows:

June 30, June 30,
2014 2013

Land and improvements $ 7,698,811 $ 7,685,806
Buildings and improvements 2,095,362 2,074,618
Machinery and equipment 1,397,288 1,161,179
Vehicles 332,714 220,879
Construction in progress 44,080 -
Total property, plant and equipment 11,568,255 11,142,482

Less: accumulated depreciation (1,211,446) (903,047)

Property, plant and equipment, net $ 10,356,809 $ 10,239,435

Depreciation expense totaled $313,847 and $232,859 for the years ended June 30, 2014 and 2013, respectively.